

# Republic of the Philippines Department of Finance **BUREAU OF CUSTOMS** PORT OF MANILA



**Customs District II-A** South Harbor, Manila

# NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 2601 to 2610 of the Tariff and Customs Code of the Philippines, as amended, in relation to CAO 10-2007 dated November 28, 2007 and other relevant Customs Memorandum Orders, there will be Public Auction Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the Auction and Cargo Disposal Division, Port of Manila on:

PUBLIC ACTION

**MONDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2017** 

Opening of sealed bids

Place

10:00 A.M. :

Auction Hall, 3rd Floor :

Auction and Cargo Disposal Division

Port of Manila Building

Public Viewing of Merchandise will be available to all qualified bidders on: ATI-ICD 19 Oct 2017

20 Oct 2017

Sale Lot No. 147-2017

Consignee:

G Way Technologies Inc

Decree:

**Ipso Facto Forfeiture** 

Arrival Date: January 19, 2017

INTERMEDIATE TECHNISOIL G5S

(Dust Control Stabilizer)

Approximately 1,000 kgs per canister @ 11 canister per container 6x20' containers with nos: TTNU1375843, HCMU2584667, HDMU2560388, GESU1044414, CNSU2041991 & SEGU1907382

> "AS IS WHERE IS" Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour

Floor Price: Php 11,978,448.06

Additional Requirement:

Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA representatives.

Sale Lot No. 148-2017

Consignee: BSJ Fishing & Trading Inc

Decree:

SI No: 2008-154

ONE UNIT USED BARGE "BUENA SUERTE J-1"

Gross Tonnage: 625.75

Net Tonnage: 530.77

Year Built: 1965

Length: 35.50M Breadth: 15.30M Moulded Depth: 3.30M

" AS IS WHERE IS " Location: Pier 2, Navotas Fish Port Complex, Navotas City

Floor Price: Php 2,452,002.00

Additional Requirement:

Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA representatives.

Sale Lot No. 149-2017

Consignee:

**BSJ Fishing & Trading Inc** 

Decree:

SI No: 2008-154

ONE UNIT USED BARGE "BUENA SUERTE J-55"

Gross Tonnage: 625.75

Net Tonnage: 530.77

Year Built: 1990

Length: 35.50M Breadth: 15.30M

Moulded Depth: 3.30M

" AS IS WHERE IS "

Location: Pier 2, Navotas Fish Port Complex, Navotas City

Floor Price: Php 2,831,470.66

Additional Requirement:

Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA

representatives.

Sale Lot No. 150-2017

Consignee:

Ab Wee Enterprises

Decree:

**Ipso Facto Forfeiture** 

Arrival Date: December 29, 2016

LEAFLET

(Brochure for eBike to be sold as Scrap Paper)

Approximately 20,000 kgs

1x20' container with no: SITU2877608

" AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour

Floor Price: Php 133,333.33

Additional Requirement:

Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA

representatives.

Sale Lot No. 151-2017

Consignee:

**Bandini Trading** 

Decree:

Ipso Facto Forfeiture

Arrival Date: June 7, 2014

THREE UNITS STEEL CABIN FOR CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT

1x20' container with no: XINU1536180

" AS IS WHERE IS "

Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour

Floor Price: Php 254,150.00

Additional Requirement:

Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA

representatives.

Sale Lot No. 152-2017

Consignee: Unknown Consignee

Decree:

Ipso Facto Forfeiture

ONE UNIT USED CHEVROLET CORVETTE Year Model 1982 VIN: 1G1AY0784C5121185

(including 3 pcs evaporator unit, 10 boxes stainless steel step bin,

4 pcs refrigerant tank and 2 boxes tape measure) 1x40' container with no: NYKU8211312

" AS IS WHERE IS "

Location: ATI-ICD, Laguna

Floor Price: Php 1,210,649.39

Additional Requirements:

Winning bidder must have an Accreditation with the Land Transportation

Office (LTO)

Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC,

EMVMCO and COA representatives.

Note: For Segregation prior to release - 2 boxes containing Nokia phone cases for

3210, 3315 & 3350, one unit Sony Ericsson Phone, 3 sacks cartoon network

stuff toy & one sack Hello Kitty bag

Sale	Lot	No.	153-2017

Consignee:

**Unknown Consignee** 

Decree:

**Ipso Facto Forfeiture** 

#### ONE UNIT USED PONTIAC BONNEVILLE Year Model 1960 VIN: 860S10048

(including colgated hoses, cards, and assorted cellphone accessories) 1x40' container with no: TCNU9556233

> " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI-ICD, Laguna

### Additional Requirements:

- Winning bidder must have an Accreditation with the Land Transportation
- Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC, EMVMCO and COA representatives.

Note: For Segregation prior to release - one unit used Yamaha Yics with missing parts, no battery but with engine chassis no: JYA5G2000CA106018

Sale Lot No. 154-2017

Consignee: Unknown Consignee

Decree:

**Ipso Facto Forfeiture** 

ONE UNIT USED KIA CARNIVAL Year Model 2002 VIN: KNAMA75432S313651

1x40' container with no: STXU4000623

" AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI-ICD, Laguna

Floor Price: Php 107,077.56

Floor Price: Php 2,213,768.67

#### Additional Requirements:

- Winning bidder must have an Accreditation with the Land Transportation Office (LTO)
- Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC, EMVMCO and COA representatives.

## Terms and Conditions of Public Auction:

- 1. Filing of Bidder's Registration Form (with name, address and TIN), together with the latest certified true copy of Income and/or Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) with a validated tax payment made thereon, at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction.
- Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address and TIN to be made with the Chief, ACDD one (1) day before the date of actual bidding until exactly an hour immediately preceding the rime of actual bidding; thereafter registration is closed.
- 3. Payment of non-refundable Php2,020.00 Registration Fee.
- 4. Posting of duly receipted bond in cash or manager's check in an amount equivalent as stated in CAO No: 04-2016 (please refer to the table below for the bond). The bond shall be refunded to the losing bidder after the closing of the auction.

		FLOC	OR PRICE			BOND
Not						
Over				Php	10,000.00	None
Over	Php	10,000.00	but not over	Php	1,000,000.00	20%
Over	Php	1,000,000.00	but not over	Php	2,500,000.00	15%
Over	Php	2,500,000.00	but not over	Php	5,000,000.00	10%
Over	Php	5,000,000.00				5%

- 5. Payment of highest bidder in cash or manager's check at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid price on the spot upon announcement of the winning bid as duly certified to by the Auction Committee and the COA representative. The remaining balance of 50% shall be paid on the succeeding business day.
- 6. Payments with Cashier's / Manager's Check / Cash to the BOC / POM shall bear the following:
  - Pay to the order of Land Bank of the Philippines BOC POM E.O.;
  - For credit of the Bureau of Customs;

C.	For the account of:	Bidder

- The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids, which shall be submitted and opened in public by the Auction Committee at a time, date and place specified in the Notice of Auction Sale.
- 8. The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except when clustering occurs. Clustering occurs when the difference between the highest and the second highest bid is within ten percent (10%) of the highest bid. In such case, an open-bidding shall be conducted among the bidders of the particular sale lot who are present with the highest bid serving as the new floor price. Only bids raised by three percent (3%) more than the new floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the open-bidding shall be declared as the winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner.
- 9. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following circumstances occurs:
  - a. When there is only one sealed bid, the same shall not be opened;
  - b. When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price;
  - c. When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 9 thereof, said bidder shall be disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and when applicable, the negotiated sale thereof without prejudice to the forfeiture of the cash bond and any payment made and imposition of other sanctions as may be warranted.
- 10. When a failed bidding is declared, the sale lot shall be offered in a second auction to be held on the third business day after the first failed auction at the same floor price without need of further advertisement/posting. In case of perishable goods, the second auction shall be conducted on the first business day following the first failed bidding.
- 11. The sale lots subject of magna scale weighing shall be released only after they have undergone such weighing. Should the result of the *magna scale weighing* for a particular sale lot differ from the approximate weight of the said sale lot stated in this Notice, the following rules shall take effect:
  - a. Any weight found in excess of the approximate weight of the contents of those containers subject to magna scale weighing shall not be considered as part of the sale lot offered for auction; provided, however, that in case it is determined that there is excess weight, the winning bidder may purchase the excess weight at the pro-rated bid price per kilo of the winning bidder, provided further that the winning bidder shall purchase the whole weight of the excess articles and indicate his intention to do so within one day from discovery of the excess.
    - a.1. Pro-rated bid price per kilo shall mean the total bid amount given by the winning bidder during the bidding process divided by the published approximate weight of the sale lot. To compute for the total price to be paid for purchasing the whole sale lot, the formula to be used is as follows:

Total Amount to be  $Paid = \frac{Bid\ Price}{Approximate\ Weight} x\ Actual\ Weight$ 

To illustrate: Assuming that the winning bid price for Sale Lot 0xx-2015, which has a published approximate weight of 1,872,000 kilograms, is PhP50,000,000.00. If the sale lot, after being subjected to magna scale weighing, is determined to be heavier, say 1,900,000 kilograms, and the winning bidder wishes to acquire the excess, he would have to pay a total of PhP50,747,863.25. The total amount has been arrived at by using the aforesaid formula, thus:

Total Amount to be Paid = PhP50,000,000.00 x 1,900,000 kgs 1,872,000 kgs Total Amount to be Paid = PhP 50,747,863.25

- a.2. Should the winning bidder decide to purchase the excess weight, he shall pay the amount for the excess weight within five (5) days from demand thereof by the District Collector, or his duly authorized representative; otherwise, the excess quantity shall not be considered to have been sold and shall be offered for sale in the next public auction of the port.
- 12. In case the quantity determined after the *magna scale weighing* is less than the approximate weight in this Notice, the winning bidder shall be entitled to a proportionate adjustment of bid amount based on the actual weight. The same formula as illustrated in 11.a.1 shall be used in computing for the adjustment in the bid amount based on the actual weight.
- 13. Compliance of terms & conditions of the release of cargo by winning bidder like weighing, final counting, etc.
- 14. Non-compliance with any of the terms and conditions of the Notice of Public Auction shall result in the forfeiture of any payments made by the winning bidder without prejudice to the forfeiture of the subject shipments in favor of the Government.

For further details, please contact Auction & Cargo Disposal Division, Port of Manila, Tel Nos. 705-6077.

ATTY. ERNELITO G. AQUINO Officer-in-Charge, POM